AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE FUNDS FOR THE MOUNTAIN HORTICULTURAL CROPS 

RESEARCH STATION NEAR FLETCHER. 

The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts: 

Section 1. There is appropriated from the General Fund to The University of North 

Carolina Board of Governors for fiscal year 1981-82 the sum of seventy-eight thousand dollars 

($78,000) to develop the Mountain Horticultural Crops Research Station near Fletcher. 

Sec. 2. This act is effective upon ratification. 

In the General Assembly read three times and ratified, this the 10th day of October, 

1981.